
1 

 

   

  

 

 State of South Carolina  
 

South Carolina Public Employee 

Benefit Authority 

 

Request For Proposal 

Amendment 1 

 

 

Solicitation Number: 

 Date Issued: 

Procurement Officer: 

Phone: 

Email Address: 

 

 

 

PEBA0452025 

05/20/2025 

Georgia Gillens, CPPO, CPPB, NIGP-CPP 

803.734.0010 

GGillens@peba.sc.gov 

 

 

DESCRIPTION: Provide Third Party Recordkeeping, Administration and Associated Services for the 

State Optional Retirement Program 

 

SUBMIT OFFER BY (Opening Date/Time): 06/04/2025 11 a.m. 
 

The Term "Offer" Means Your "Proposal". Your offer must be submitted in a sealed package. The Solicitation 

Number & Opening Date should appear on the package exterior. See the clause entitled "Submitting Your Offer or 

Modification." 

   

 SUBMIT YOUR SEALED OFFER TO EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING ADDRESSES: 

MAILING ADDRESS: 

South Carolina Public Employee Benefit Authority 

P.O. Box 11960 

Columbia, S.C. 29211-1960 

Attention: Georgia Gillens, CPPO, CPPB 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

South Carolina Public Employee Benefit Authority 

202 Arbor Lake Drive 

Columbia, S.C. 29223 

Attention: Georgia Gillens, CPPO, CPPB 

 

 AWARD & 

AMENDMENTS 

Award will be posted on 07/10/2025.  The award, this solicitation, any amendments, and any related 

notices will be posted at the following web address: www.procurement.sc.gov/doing-biz/bid-ops/peba   
   

You must submit a signed copy of this form with Your Offer. By submitting a proposal, You agree to be bound by the terms 

of the Solicitation. You agree to hold Your Offer open for a minimum of one hundred twenty (120) calendar days after the 

Opening Date.    (See the clause entitled "Signing Your Offer.") 

 NAME OF OFFEROR 

  

  
 (Full legal name of business submitting the offer) 

Any award issued will be issued to, and the contract will be formed with, the 

entity identified as the Offeror. The entity named as the offeror must be a 

single and distinct legal entity. Do not use the name of a branch office or a 
division of a larger entity if the branch or division is not a separate legal 

entity, i.e., a separate corporation, partnership, sole proprietorship, etc. 

 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

  
 (Person must be authorized to submit binding offer to contract on behalf of Offeror.) 

 

 TITLE 

  
 (Business title of person signing above) 

 STATE VENDOR NO. 

  
 (Register to obtain S.C. Vendor No. at www.procurement.sc.gov) 

 PRINTED NAME 

  
 (Printed name of person signing above) 

 DATE SIGNED  STATE OF INCORPORATION 

  
 (If you are a corporation, identify the state of incorporation.) 

   

 OFFEROR'S TYPE OF ENTITY:   (Check one)                                                                    (See "Signing Your Offer" provision.)  
  
   ___ Sole Proprietorship                                  ___ Partnership                                  ___ Other_____________________________ 
  
   ___ Corporate entity (not tax-exempt)          ___ Corporation (tax-exempt)            ___ Government entity (federal, state, or local) 

COVER PAGE (NOV. 2007) 

mailto:GGillens@peba.sc.gov
http://www.procurement.sc.gov/doing-biz/bid-ops/peba


2 

 

SAP 
SAP 

 PAGE TWO  
 (Return Page Two with Your Offer)  

HOME OFFICE ADDRESS  (Address for offeror's home office / 

principal place of business) 
   

   

   

   

   

NOTICE ADDRESS  (Address to which all procurement and contract 

related notices should be sent.)    
   
   
   
   
_________________________________________________  
Area Code  -  Number  -  Extension                    Facsimile 
   
_________________________________________________   

Email Address 
  

PAYMENT ADDRESS  (Address to which payments will be sent.)  

   

   

   

   

   
____Payment Address same as Home Office Address 
____Payment Address same as Notice Address    (check only one) 

ORDER ADDRESS  (Address to which purchase orders will be sent) 

   

   

   

   

   
____Order Address same as Home Office Address 
____Order Address same as Notice Address    (check only one) 

  

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENTS 
Offerors acknowledges receipt of amendments by indicating amendment number and its date of issue. (See the clause entitled "Amendments to 

Solicitation") 

Amendment No. Amendment Issue 

Date 
Amendment No. Amendment Issue 

Date 
Amendment No. Amendment Issue 

Date 
Amendment No. Amendment Issue 

Date 

                

                
  

DISCOUNT FOR 

PROMPT PAYMENT 
(See the clause entitled  
"Discount for Prompt 

Payment") 

10 Calendar Days (%) 20 Calendar Days (%) 30 Calendar Days (%) _____Calendar Days (%) 

  

 
  

 PAGE TWO (SEP 2009)   End of PAGE TWO      



 
 

 3 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL – PEBA0432024  

 
Provide Third Party Recordkeeping, Administration and Associated Services for the  

State Optional Retirement Program 

 

PLEASE NOTE: Offerors must respond to the original Request for Proposal document and changes as indicated 

in Amendment 1.  Attachment 8 includes responses to questions submitted in writing by the deadline. Any 

changes agreed to as a result of Attachment 8, Q&A have been incorporated into Amendment 1. The questions 

and answers submitted in writing by the deadline are included as an attachment for information only. Only the 

changes incorporated in Amendment 1 are relevant. 

 

NOTE: As a reminder, please see Clause 7.4 CONTRACT DOCUMENTS & ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 

(MAY 2024) for what forms the contract. 

 

Replace Clause 7.31, page 53 with the following: 

7.31  CONTRACTOR’S LIABILITY INSURANCE-GENERAL (FEB 2015):  

(a) Without limiting any of the obligations or liabilities of Contractor, Contractor shall procure from a 

company or companies lawfully authorized to do business in South Carolina and with a current A.M. Best 

rating of no less than A: VII, and maintain for the duration of the contract, insurance against claims for injuries 

to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work 

and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.  

(b) Coverage shall be at least as broad as: (1) Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office 

(ISO) Form CG 00 01 04/13 covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products-completed 

operations, personal and advertising injury, with limits no less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. If a general 

aggregate limit applies, the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. This contract 

shall be considered to be an “insured contract” as defined in the policy. (2) Worker’s Compensation: As 

required by the State of South Carolina, with Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit 

of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.  

(c) PEBA, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers must be covered as additional insureds on the CGL 

policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor 

including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. General 

liability coverage can be provided through the addition of both CG 20 10 and CG 20 37 if a later edition is 

used.  

(d) For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor’s insurance coverage in which PEBA is included as 

an additional insured shall be primary insurance as respects the State, PEBA, and its officers, officials, 

employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the State, PEBA, or its officers, 

officials, employees, and volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with 

it. Policy should be endorsed with Primary and Non-Contributory-Other Insurance Condition CG 20 01.  

(e) Prior to commencement of the work, the Contractor shall furnish PEBA with original industry standard 

Acord certificates and amendatory endorsements or copies of the applicable policy language effecting 

coverage required by this section. All certificates are to be received and approved by PEBA before work 

commences. However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive 

the Contractor’s obligation to provide them. PEBA reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of 

all required insurance policies, including endorsements proof of applicable coverage and endorsements 

required by this section, at any time. 



 
 

 4 

(f) Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be 

delivered in accordance with the policy provisions. In addition, the Contractor shall notify PEBA immediately 

upon receiving any information that any of the coverages required by this section are or will be changed, 

cancelled, or replaced. 54  

(g) Contractor hereby grants to the State and PEBA a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of 

said Contractor may acquire against the State or PEBA by virtue of the payment of any loss under such 

insurance. Contractor agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of 

subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether or not the State or PEBA has received a waiver 

of subrogation endorsement from the insurer.  

(h) Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by PEBA. PEBA may require 

the Contractor to purchase coverage with a lower deductible or retention or provide proof of ability to pay 

losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention.  

(i) PEBA reserves the right to modify these requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, 

prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances. 

 

Replace Clause 7.32, page 54 with the following. 

7.32 CONTRACTOR’S LIABILITY INSURANCE – INFORMATION SECURITY AND PRIVACY 

(FEB 2015):  

(a) Without limiting any other obligations or liabilities of Contractor, Contractor shall procure from a company 

or companies lawfully authorized to do business in South Carolina and with a current A.M. Best rating of no 

less than A-: VII, and maintain for the duration of the contract, a policy or policies of insurance against claims 

which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work and the results of that work by the 

contractor, his agents, representatives, employees, subcontractors or any other entity for which the contractor 

is legally responsible. (b) Coverage must include claims for:  

(i) information security risks, including without limitation, failure to prevent unauthorized access to, 

tampering with or unauthorized use of a computer system; introduction of malicious codes, computer viruses, 

worms, logic bombs, etc., into data or systems; or theft, damage, unauthorized disclosure, destruction, or 

corruption of information in whatever form;  

(ii) privacy risks, including (A) failure to properly handle, manage, store, destroy, or otherwise control non-

public personally identifiable information in any format; (B) loss or disclosure of confidential information; 

and (C) any form of invasion, infringement or interference with rights of privacy, including breach of 

security/privacy laws or regulations;  

(iii) contractual liability for the contractor’s obligations described in the clauses titled “Indemnification - Third 

Party Claims – Disclosure Of Information” and “Information Use And Disclosure;” and  

(iv) errors, omissions, or negligent acts in the performance, by the contractor or by any entity for which the 

contractor is legally responsible, of professional services included in the work.  

(c) If the work includes content for internet web sites or any publications or media advertisements, coverage 

must also include claims for actual or alleged infringement of intellectual property rights, invasion of privacy, 

as well as advertising, media and content offenses.  

(d) If the work includes software, coverage must also include claims for intellectual property infringement 

arising out of software and/or content (with the exception of patent infringement and misappropriation of trade 

secrets)  

(e) Coverage shall have limits no less than five million ($5,000,000.00) dollars per occurrence/claim and ten 

million ($10,000,000.00) dollars aggregate.  

(f) If the insurance required by this clause is procured on a form affording “claims-made” coverage, then (i) 

all limits stated above as “per occurrence” shall be understood to mean “per claim” or “per occurrence,” as is 



 
 

 5 

consistent with the terms of the “claims-made” policy; and (ii) such claims-made insurance shall provide for 

a retroactive date no later than the date the contract is awarded.  

(g) All terms of this clause shall survive termination of the contract and shall continue until thirty (30) days 

past the final completion of the work, including the performance of any warranty work. In addition, contractor 

shall maintain in force and effect any “claims- made” coverage for a minimum of two (2) years after final 

completion of all work or services to be provided hereunder. Contractor shall purchase an extended reporting 

period, or “tail coverage,” if necessary to comply with the latter requirement.  

(h) PEBA and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers of any of them, must be covered as additional 

insureds on the policy or policies of insurance required by this clause.  

(i) For any claims related to this Contract, the insurance coverage required by this clause shall be primary 

insurance as respects PEBA and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers of any of them. Any 

insurance or self-insurance maintained by PEBA and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers of any 

of them, shall be excess of the Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.  

(j) Prior to commencement of the work, the Contractor shall furnish PEBA with original certificates of 

insurance for every applicable policy effecting the coverage required by this clause. All certificates are to be 

received and approved by the Procurement Officer before work commences. However, failure to obtain the 

required documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the Contractor’s obligation to provide them. 

PEBA reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including 

endorsements proof of applicable coverage and endorsements required by this section, at any time. 

(k) Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be 

delivered in accordance with the policy provisions. In addition, the Contractor shall notify PEBA immediately 

upon receiving any information that any of the coverages required by this clause are or will be changed, 

cancelled, or replaced.  

(l) Contractor hereby grants to PEBA a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said Contractor 

may acquire against PEBA by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance as is required by this 

clause. Contractor agrees to obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation, 

but this provision applies regardless of whether or not PEBA has received a waiver of subrogation 

endorsement from the insurer.  

(m) Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by PEBA. PEBA may require 

the Contractor to purchase coverage with a lower deductible or retention or provide proof of ability to pay 

losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention. 
 

 

NOTE:  SOC reports may be excluded from paper copies of proposals as long as they are included in the USB 

copies of the proposal. 

 

 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

 


